

CARIBOO REGIONAL DISTRICT

BYLAW NO. 5127

A bylaw of the Cariboo Regional District, in the Province of British Columbia, to establish a service within a portion of Electoral Area A for the purpose of providing a water system.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the provisions of the *Local Government Act*, a Board may establish services, such as water services for all or part of its jurisdiction;

AND WHEREAS the Board of the Cariboo Regional District has obtained the approval of the electorate within the Benjamin Water Service Area by petition in accordance with Section 337 of the *Local Government Act;*

AND WHEREAS the Cariboo Regional District has, with the approval of the electors, adopted "Benjamin Water Service Loan Authorization Bylaw No. 5128, 2018";

NOW THEREFORE, the Board of the Cariboo Regional District, duly assembled in an open meeting, enacts as follows:

1. <u>Establishment</u>

The Cariboo Regional District hereby establishes within a portion of Electoral Area A a water service. This service shall be known as the Benjamin Water Service.

2. <u>Service Area and Participant</u>

a) The boundaries of the service area are shown outlined on the plan attached as Schedule 'A', attached to and forming part of this Bylaw, and are known as the "Benjamin Water Service Area".

b) The participant of the Benjamin Water Service is Electoral Area A.

3. <u>Cost Recovery</u>

- a) The annual costs for the service shall be recovered by one or more of the following:
 - 1. parcel taxes imposed in accordance with Part 11: Division 3 of the *Local Government Act (Requisition and Tax Collection)*;
 - 2. fees and charges imposed under section 397 of the *Local Government Act* (*Imposition of fees and charges*);
 - 3. revenues raised by other means authorized by the *Local Government Act* or another act; and/or
 - 4. revenues raised by way of agreement, enterprise, gift, grant or otherwise.
- b) The maximum amount of money that may be requisitioned in any one year for the service provided in Section 1 of this bylaw shall not exceed the greater of \$7,260 or an amount raised by applying a tax rate of \$1.0895/\$1,000 to the net taxable value of land and improvements in the service area.
- 4. <u>Citation</u>

This bylaw may be cited for all purposes as the "Benjamin Water Service Establishment Bylaw No. 5127, 2018".

READ a first time this <u>16th</u> day of <u>February</u>, 2018.

READ a second time this <u>16th</u> day of <u>February</u>, 2018.

READ a third time this <u>16th</u> day of <u>February</u>, 2018.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of Bylaw No. 5127 cited as the "Benjamin Water Service Establishment Bylaw No. 5127, 2018", as read a third time by the Cariboo Regional District Board on the <u>16th</u> day of <u>February</u>, 2018.

Corporate Officer

Written consent to adopt Bylaw No. 5127 was received from the Electoral Area Director for Electoral Area A on the <u>16th</u> day of <u>February</u>, 2018.

Approved by the Inspector of Municipalities the <u>11th</u> day of <u>May</u>, 2018.

ADOPTED THIS _____ day of _____, 2018

Chair

Corporate Officer

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of Bylaw No. 5127 cited as the "Benjamin Water Service Establishment Bylaw No. 5127, 2018", as adopted by the Cariboo Regional District Board on the _____ day of _____, 2018.

Corporate Officer